
Expense Payments

Analysis of Payments to Councillors 2023-24

A + B

Reference No. Forename Surname Designation Total Salary

Total Mileage 

(excl. VAT)

Subsistence 

Claimed

Other Expenses 

Claimed

Travel Paid by 

Council

Pension 

Scheme

National 

Insurance Total Cost

8902481 James Adams Councillor 20,099.04£       114.18£             - 80.00£              - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,690.70£       

8902394 Stewart Adams Vice Chair 26,382.96£       3,362.59£          - 431.82£            - 5,091.96£         2,385.60£         37,654.93£       

8900846 Wendy Agnew Councillor/Area Committee Chair 27,420.66£        -  -  - -  - 2,528.82£         29,949.48£       

8901827 David Aitchison Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902213 Neil Baillie Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902098 Dianne Beagrie Area Committee Chair 30,780.00£       187.77£             -  - - 5,940.60£         2,992.44£         39,900.81£       

8902499 Ann Bell Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - 254.85£            969.78£            1,518.36£         22,842.03£       

8903136 Dawn Black Councillor 20,099.04£       564.72£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,061.24£       

8901780 Geva Blackett Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8903102 Sarah Brown Councillor/Vice Chair 22,333.32£       806.10£             -  - - 4,310.35£         1,826.71£         29,276.48£       

8901476 Alan Buchan Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902975 Shirley Burnett Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902854 Laurie Carnie Councillor 20,099.04£       116.62£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,613.14£       

8901739 George Carr Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8901999 Ross Cassie Senior Councillor 35,178.96£       2,059.39£          -  - 60.90£              6,789.48£         2,178.24£         46,266.97£       

8903110 Yi-Pei Chou Turvey Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8900034 John Cox Vice Chair 26,382.96£       2,000.33£          -  - - 5,091.96£         2,385.60£         35,860.85£       

8902896 John Crawley Councillor/Senior Councillor 23,785.24£        -  -  - - 4,590.55£         2,027.06£         30,402.85£       

8902552 Godfrey Crowson Councillor 20,099.04£       1,517.99£          -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         27,014.51£       

8901539 Isobel Davidson Vice Chair 26,382.96£        -  -  - 920.99£            5,091.96£         2,385.60£         34,781.51£       

8902335 Sarah Dickinson Councillor/Area Committee Chair 23,343.53£        -  -  - - 4,505.32£         1,966.13£         29,814.98£       

8902280 Eileen Durno Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

Expense payments relate wholly to attendance at approved duties which are defined as:

  > Attendance at a meeting of the council or any of its committees or sub-committess.

  > Carrying out any other duty approved by the council, or anything of a class so approved for the purposes of, or in connection with, the discharge of functions of the council.

  > Performing any duty as a member of any other body, prescribed by the Scottish Ministers for the purpose to which the Councillor has been appointed by the council.

For more information, please refer to the Councillors' remuneration, allowances and expenses guidance published by the Scottish Government:

  https://www.gov.scot/publications/councillors-remuneration-remuneration-allowances-expenses-guidance-revised-april-2010/pages/2/

Councillor Details Payments made to or on behalf of Councillors (A) Employer Costs (B)



Expense Payments

Analysis of Payments to Councillors 2023-24

A + B

Reference No. Forename Surname Designation Total Salary

Total Mileage 

(excl. VAT)

Subsistence 

Claimed

Other Expenses 

Claimed

Travel Paid by 

Council

Pension 

Scheme

National 

Insurance Total Cost

Expense payments relate wholly to attendance at approved duties which are defined as:

  > Attendance at a meeting of the council or any of its committees or sub-committess.

  > Carrying out any other duty approved by the council, or anything of a class so approved for the purposes of, or in connection with, the discharge of functions of the council.

  > Performing any duty as a member of any other body, prescribed by the Scottish Ministers for the purpose to which the Councillor has been appointed by the council.

For more information, please refer to the Councillors' remuneration, allowances and expenses guidance published by the Scottish Government:

  https://www.gov.scot/publications/councillors-remuneration-remuneration-allowances-expenses-guidance-revised-april-2010/pages/2/

Councillor Details Payments made to or on behalf of Councillors (A) Employer Costs (B)

8901835 Alison Evison Councillor 20,099.04£       846.09£             - 295.41£            - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,638.02£       

8902221 Marion Ewenson Area Committee Chair 30,780.00£       784.82£             -  - - 5,940.60£         2,992.44£         40,497.86£       

8901851 Mark Findlater Councillor/Leader of Council 26,650.87£       1,544.64£          -  - - 5,143.62£         2,422.53£         35,761.66£       

8902134 Alastair Forsyth Councillor 20,099.04£       2,165.50£          - 262.70£            - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         27,924.72£       

8901563 James Gifford Councillor 20,099.04£       340.45£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,836.97£       

8903090 William Goodhall Councillor 20,099.04£       1,604.95£          -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         27,101.47£       

8903057 Moray Grant Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902666 George Hall Councillor 20,099.04£       176.69£             -  - -  - 1,518.36£         21,794.09£       

8902169 Andrew Hassan Councillor 20,099.04£       940.84£            3.30£                 - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,440.66£       

8902631 Matthew James Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8900436 Paul Johnston Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - -  - 1,518.36£         21,617.40£       

8902933 Fatima Joji Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902376 David Keating Councillor/Senior Councillor 31,492.76£       74.64£               -  - - 6,078.06£         3,090.71£         40,736.17£       

8902177 Anouk Kloppert Councillor 20,099.04£       150.38£             - 30.49£              - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,677.39£       

8903240 Lauren Knight Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902707 Gordon Lang Councillor 20,099.04£       3,822.25£          -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         29,318.77£       

8902519 Seamus Logan Councillor 20,099.04£       2,443.93£          - 37.20£              - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         27,977.65£       

8902256 Dominique Lonchay Councillor 20,099.04£       493.60£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,990.12£       

8902579 David Mair Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902063 Doreen Mair Area Committee Chair 30,780.00£       952.90£             -  - - 5,940.60£         2,992.44£         40,665.94£       

8903224 Trevor Mason Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       



Expense Payments

Analysis of Payments to Councillors 2023-24

A + B

Reference No. Forename Surname Designation Total Salary

Total Mileage 

(excl. VAT)

Subsistence 

Claimed

Other Expenses 

Claimed

Travel Paid by 

Council

Pension 

Scheme

National 

Insurance Total Cost

Expense payments relate wholly to attendance at approved duties which are defined as:

  > Attendance at a meeting of the council or any of its committees or sub-committess.

  > Carrying out any other duty approved by the council, or anything of a class so approved for the purposes of, or in connection with, the discharge of functions of the council.

  > Performing any duty as a member of any other body, prescribed by the Scottish Ministers for the purpose to which the Councillor has been appointed by the council.

For more information, please refer to the Councillors' remuneration, allowances and expenses guidance published by the Scottish Government:

  https://www.gov.scot/publications/councillors-remuneration-remuneration-allowances-expenses-guidance-revised-april-2010/pages/2/

Councillor Details Payments made to or on behalf of Councillors (A) Employer Costs (B)

8902386 Louise McAllister Councillor 20,099.04£       728.12£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,224.64£       

8901609 Charles McKail Deputy Provost 30,780.00£       505.90£             - 93.10£              -  - 2,992.44£         34,371.44£       

8902658 Leeann McWhinnie Councillor 20,099.04£       1,248.29£          -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,744.81£       

8902465 Richard Menard Councillor 20,099.04£       1,110.19£         27.65£              10.40£              - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,644.76£       

8903232 Craig Miller Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902732 Jennifer Nicol Councillor 20,099.04£       841.52£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,338.04£       

8901721 Gillian Owen Senior Councillor/Leader of Council 44,036.37£       2,777.03£          - 179.30£            77.34£              8,499.01£         4,821.77£         60,390.82£       

8903065 Samuel Payne Councillor 20,099.04£       92.10£               - 233.44£            - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,822.06£       

8902004 Gwyneth Petrie Leader of Main Opposition 26,382.96£       1,726.61£          -  - -  - 2,385.60£         30,495.17£       

8902607 Hannah Powell Councillor/Vice Chair 24,148.68£       381.03£             -  - - 4,660.72£         2,077.25£         31,267.68£       

8902248 Glen Reid Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902047 Glen Reynolds Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         898.87£            24,877.03£       

8902740 Derek Ritchie Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8902300 Ann Ross Councillor 20,099.04£       366.60£             - 100.29£            - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,963.41£       

8902071 Anne Simpson Vice Chair 26,382.96£       885.84£             -  - - 5,091.96£         2,385.60£         34,746.36£       

8902682 Colin Simpson Councillor 20,099.04£       432.54£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,929.06£       

8902193 Hazel Smith Councillor 20,099.04£       32.27£               -  - -  - 1,518.36£         21,649.67£       

8901642 Stephen Smith Councillor 20,099.04£       1,308.70£          - 99.40£              - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         26,904.62£       

8903014 Kevin Stelfox Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       

8900487 Elizabeth Stirling Senior Councillor 35,178.96£        -  -  - - 6,789.48£         3,599.40£         45,567.84£       

8902837 Melissa Sullivan Councillor 20,099.04£        -  -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,496.52£       



Expense Payments

Analysis of Payments to Councillors 2023-24

A + B

Reference No. Forename Surname Designation Total Salary

Total Mileage 

(excl. VAT)

Subsistence 

Claimed

Other Expenses 

Claimed

Travel Paid by 

Council

Pension 

Scheme

National 

Insurance Total Cost

Expense payments relate wholly to attendance at approved duties which are defined as:

  > Attendance at a meeting of the council or any of its committees or sub-committess.

  > Carrying out any other duty approved by the council, or anything of a class so approved for the purposes of, or in connection with, the discharge of functions of the council.

  > Performing any duty as a member of any other body, prescribed by the Scottish Ministers for the purpose to which the Councillor has been appointed by the council.

For more information, please refer to the Councillors' remuneration, allowances and expenses guidance published by the Scottish Government:

  https://www.gov.scot/publications/councillors-remuneration-remuneration-allowances-expenses-guidance-revised-april-2010/pages/2/

Councillor Details Payments made to or on behalf of Councillors (A) Employer Costs (B)

8902039 Iain Taylor Area Committee Chair 30,780.00£       725.66£             -  - - 5,940.60£         2,992.44£         40,438.70£       

8903144 Alan Turner Councillor/Senior Councillor 31,492.76£        -  -  - - 6,078.06£         3,090.71£         40,661.53£       

8902984 Catherine Victor Councillor 20,099.04£       538.60£             -  - -  - 1,518.36£         22,156.00£       

8901965 Iris Walker Councillor 20,099.04£       208.26£             -  - - 3,879.12£         1,518.36£         25,704.78£       

8902239 Judy Whyte Provost 35,178.96£       1,300.78£          - 44.40£              - 6,789.48£         3,599.40£         46,913.02£       

8902142 Robert Withey Area Committee Chair 30,780.00£        -  -  - - 5,940.60£         2,992.44£         39,713.04£       

1,621,490.75£  42,281.41£       30.95£              1,897.95£         1,314.08£         278,197.79£     133,854.80£     2,079,067.73£  

Note: Where a councillor has had a change in role over the reporting period their listed designation reflects this.


